J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1998 2145
Reactivity of hexahydrocarbazol-4-ones in Michael reactions:
stereocontrolled formation of decahydropyrido[2,3-d]carbazoles
Denise Dugat,* Nora Benchekroun-Mounir, Gérard Dauphin and
Jean-Claude Gramain
Synthèse et Etude de Systèmes à Intérêt Biologique, UMR 6504, Université Blaise Pascal de
Clermont-Ferrand, 63177 Aubière, France
The reactivity of hexahydrocarbazolones 3 and 7 in Michael reactions has been studied with several

7,7a,8-decahydrobenzo[d]carbazole 18§
Compounds 17a,b and 18 were prepared from hexahydrocarb-
§ The IUPAC numbering system has been used to name this com-
pound. However, for the purposes of describing the 1H and 13C NMR
data, the numbering scheme shown in the structural representation of
18 has been used.
azolone 3 (277 mg, 1.0 mmol) and methyl vinyl ketone (105 mg,
122 mm3, 1.5 mmol) following the procedure described for 13.
Flash chromatography on silica gel with 90 :10 and 70 :30
hexane–AcOEt afforded respectively 18 (108 mg, 26%) and
17a,b (104 mg, ratio 60 :40, 30%). Both isomers 17a and 17b
showed identical Rf values after elutions and could not be
separated. The spectroscopic data of each isomer were assigned
from the mixture. 17a: δH(400 MHz; CDCl3) 1.33 (3 H, s, Me),
1.38 (1 H, m, 1-Hax), 1.63 (1 H, m, 11-HB), 1.66 (1 H, m, 2-Hax),
1.90 (1 H, m, 10-HB), 2.02 (1 H, m, 1-Heq), 2.11 (1 H, m, 2-Heq),
2.12 (1 H, m, 11-HA), 2.45 (1 H, m, 10-HA), 2.50 (1 H, dd, J 10.0
and 2.5, 3-H), 3.97 (1 H, dd, J 10.5 and 5.0, 9a-H), 4.38 (2 H,
AB, J 16.5, ∆ν 41.3, NCH2Ph), 6.38 (1 H, d, J 7.8, 8-H), 6.74
(1 H, td, J 7.4 and 1.0, 6-H), 7.09 (1 H, td, J 7.8 and 1.0, 7-H),
7.15 (1 H, dd, J 7.4 and 1.0, 5-H) and 7.25–7.40 (5 H, m, ArH);
δC(100 MHz; CDCl3) 24.0 (C-2), 27.2 (C-1), 28.1 (CH3), 29.8
(C-11), 36.6 (C-10), 50.8 (NCH2Ph), 57.4 (C-3), 58.6 (C-4a),
71.9 (C-9a), 78.8 (C-12), 106.2 (C-8), 117.2 (C-6), 126.1 (C-5),
127.1 (C-7), 127.0–128.9 (5 ArCH), 127.9 (C-4b), 138.8 (C-19),
150.7 (C-8a) and 212.3 (CO). 17b: δH(400 MHz; CDCl3) 1.27
(1 H, m, 1-Hax), 1.35 (3 H, s, Me), 1.63 (1 H, m, 11-HB), 1.90
(1 H, m, 10-HB), 1.97 (1 H, m, 2-Hax), 2.02 (1 H, m, 1-Heq), 2.12
(1 H, m, 11-HA), 2.13 (1 H, m, 2-Heq), 2.42 (1 H, m, 10-HA),
2.65 (1 H, dd, J 10.0 and 2.5, 3-H), 3.97 (1 H, dd, J 10.5 and 5.0,
9a-H), 4.39 (2 H, AB, J 16.6, ∆ν 43.7, NCH2Ph), 6.38 (1 H, d,
J 7.8, 8-H), 6.73 (1 H, td, J 7.4 and 1.0, 6-H), 7.05 (1 H, dd,
J 7.4 and 1.0, 5-H), 7.10 (1 H, td, J 7.8 and 1.0, 7-H) and 7.24–
7.40 (5 H, m, ArH); δC(100 MHz; CDCl3) 22.0 (C-2), 27.0 (C-1),
27.6 (CH3), 30.8 (C-11), 35.4 (C-10), 50.7 (NCH2Ph), 57.9
(C-3), 58.3 (C-4a), 72.1 (C-9a), 76.0 (C-12), 106.2 (C-8), 117.3
(C-6), 125.9 (C-5), 127.1 (C-7), 127.0–128.9 (5 ArCH), 127.2
(C-4b), 138.7 (C-19), 150.8 (C-8a) and 213.2 (CO).
17a,b (ratio 60 :40): pale yellow foam; νmax(CCl4)/cm21 3600
(OH), 1725 and 1710 (CO); m/z (EI) 347.1886 (100%, M~1.
C23H25NO2 requires 347.1885), 319 (29), 276 (53), 248 (22), 234
(15), 220 (20), 170 (14), 130 (15), 91 (90), 69 (21), 57 (19), 43
(27). 18: white crystals, mp 175–178 8C (from cyclohexane–
AcOEt) (Found: C, 77.2; H, 7.6; N, 3.2. C27H31NO3 requires C,
77.65; H, 7.5; N, 3.35%); νmax(CHCl3)/cm21 3500 (OH) and 1705
(CO); δH(400 MHz; CDCl3) 1.20 (1 H, qt, J 13.0 and 3.0, 2-Hax),
1.25 (1 H, tdd, J 13.0, 9.5 and 4.0, 1-Hax), 1.53–1.65 (2 H, m,
2-Heq, 3-Hax), 1.75–1.89 (2 H, m, 3-Heq, 1-Heq), 1.79 (1 H, dt,
J 13.0 and 3.0, 13-Heq), 1.88 (1 H, t, J 13.0, 10-Hax), 2.08 (1 H,
q, J 13.0, 13-Hax), 2.16 (3 H, s, Me), 2.21 (3 H, s, Me), 2.25 (1 H,
dd, J 13.0 and 3.0, 10-Heq), 2.49 (1 H, tt, J 13.0 and 3.0, 11-Hax),